

No. 20-1573

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

VIKING RIVER CRUISES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ANGIE MORIANA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal**

**BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA BUSINESS AND
INDUSTRIAL ALLIANCE AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

C. BOYDEN GRAY
JONATHAN BERRY
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL BUSCHBACHER
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES
801 17th St NW, #350
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0620
berry@boydengrayassociates.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

STATEMENT 3

 A. PAGA’s Origins..... 3

 B. The PAGA Explosion..... 5

 C. PAGA’s Harmful Effects on California’s
 Employers and Employees 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. PAGA Suits Fall Comfortably Within the
 Category of Claims Subject to the FAA. 8

 A. *Iskanian*’s Holding 8

 B. PAGA Suits Involve Both Public and
 Private Interests..... 9

 C. While Private Qui Tam Plaintiffs Are Likely
 Bound By Their Arbitration Agreements,
 the Question is Not Presented Here..... 15

II. This Court Should Speak Clearly on the Scope of
 FAA Preemption. 16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	13
<i>Arias v. Superior Ct.</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 969, (2009)	9
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	5
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) ...	12
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 612 (2018)	6, 15
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657, 667 (1892)	2, 3, 9, 10, 11
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014)	2, 5, 8, 9
<i>Magadia v. Wal-Mart Assocs., Inc.</i> , 999 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2021)	12, 14, 15
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	13
<i>Parchman v. SLM Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 728 (6th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	13
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	16
<i>United States v. NEC Corp.</i> , 11 F.3d 136 (11th Cir. 1993)	9

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3730	14
------------------------	----

42 U.S.C. § 2000e	12
Alaska Stat. §09.17.020	13
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 367	13
Cal. Gov't Code § 12652	13
Cal. Lab. Code § 2698.....	2, 4, 10, 12
Ga. Code Ann. §51-12-5.....	13
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/2-1207	13
Ind. Code Ann. §34-51-3-6.....	13
Iowa Code Ann. §668A.1	13
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. §31.735	13
Utah Code Ann. §78B-8-201	13
Other Authority	
Christine Baker & Len Welsh, <i>California Private Attorney General Act of 2004: Outcomes and Recommendations</i> (Oct. 2021), https://bit.ly/3gmwJ06	6, 7, 8, 15, 17
<i>PAGA Cases in California by County</i> , CABIA (Dec. 1, 2021), https://cabiafoundation.org/paga-cases-in-california-by-county/	7
Jean Sternlight, <i>Tsunami: AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion Impedes Access to Justice</i> , 90 OR. L. REV. 703 (2012)	5
